on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the

Disposal only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently

available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information may not reflect the true picture of the consolidated financial positions of the Group

would have been if the Disposal and the exercise of Put Option had been completed on 31

December 2020 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

Historical Financial Information of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 December 2020 and other financial information included

elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– IV-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

The Group
as at

31 December
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

After the
disposal

Pro forma
adjustments

After
exercise of

the Put
Option by

the investor
Audited

RMB’000
Unaudited
RMB’000

Unaudited
RMB’000

Unaudited
RMB’000

Unaudited
RMB’000

Note (1)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,832,318 – 3,832,318 – 3,832,318
Right-of-use assets 646,930 – 646,930 – 646,930
Goodwill 26,414 – 26,414 – 26,414
Investments accounted for using

the equity method 346,220 – 346,220 – 346,220
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 2,480,576 – 2,480,576 – 2,480,576

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 340,000 – 340,000 – 340,000

Other financial assets at
amortised cost 576,421 – 576,421 – 576,421

Deposits for land leases 5,890 – 5,890 – 5,890
Deferred tax assets 258,122 – 258,122 – 258,122

8,512,891 – 8,512,891 – 8,512,891

Current assets
Inventories 3,703,960 – 3,703,960 – 3,703,960
Trade receivables 3,100,118 3,100,118 3,100,118

Other receivables 1,642,832
3,800,000

Note (2) 5,442,832
(3,800,000)

Note (4) 1,642,832
Prepayments 1,115,896 – 1,115,896 – 1,115,896
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 3,422,363 – 3,422,363 – 3,422,363

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 515,126 – 515,126 – 515,126

Income tax prepaid 355 – 355 – 355
Pledged bank deposits 1,653,224 – 1,653,224 – 1,653,224

Cash and cash equivalents 2,184,334
500,000
Note (2) 2,684,334

(500,000)
Note (4) 2,184,334

17,338,208 – 21,638,208 – 17,338,208

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

After the
disposal

Pro forma
adjustments

After
exercise of

the Put
Option by

the investor
Audited

RMB’000
Unaudited
RMB’000

Unaudited
RMB’000

Unaudited
RMB’000

Unaudited
RMB’000

Note (1)

Current liabilities

Put option liability –
4,300,000

Note (2) 4,300,000
(4,300,000)

Note (4) –
Trade payables 3,114,085 – 3,114,085 – 3,114,085
Bills payable 3,250,469 – 3,250,469 – 3,250,469

Other payables 767,311
8,409

Note (3) 775,720
1,075

Note (6) 776,795
Contract liabilities 2,203,973 – 2,203,973 – 2,203,973
Borrowings 2,378,970 – 2,378,970 – 2,378,970
Deferred income 19,654 – 19,654 – 19,654

Income tax payable 231,952
838,796
Note (3) 1,070,748 – 1,070,748

Warranty provision 578,595 – 578,595 – 578,595

12,545,009 – 17,692,214 – 13,393,289

Net current assets 4,793,199 – 3,945,994 – 3,944,919

Total assets less current
liabilities 13,306,090 – 12,458,885 – 12,457,810

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 177,551 – 177,551 – 177,551
Warranty provision 372,480 – 372,480 – 372,480
Deferred tax liabilities 132,851 – 132,851 – 132,851

682,882 – 682,882 – 682,882

Net assets 12,623,208 – 11,776,003 – 11,774,928

Capital and reserves
Share capital 119,218 – 119,218 – 119,218

Reserves 12,096,116
(3,098,378)

Note (3) 8,997,738

2,250,098
Notes (5)

and (6) 11,247,836

Equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 12,215,334 – 9,116,956 – 11,367,054

Non-controlling interests 407,874
2,251,173

Note (3) 2,659,047
(2,251,173)

Note (5) 407,874

Total equity 12,623,208 – 11,776,003 – 11,774,928

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– IV-3 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31